convicted felon in violation of Title 18, United States Code, Section 922(g)(1) and 

Title 18, United States Code,Section 924. J.A. 11-14. 

The Appellant was sentenced to One Hundred Twenty (120) months 

incarceration for Count Two of the Indictment and One Hundred Thirty-Two (132) 

months incarceration for County Four to run consecutively; thus Appellant was to 

serve Two Hundred Fifty-Two Months total for both counts. J.A. 74, 86. A five year 

period of supervised release was to occur following the Appellant’s release from

[...]

Carolina before the Honorable James C. Dever, III on December 12, 2019. Following 

the arguments of counsel, the Court denied the Government’s motion for Upward 

Departure but upwardly varied from the guideline range and sentenced the 

Appellant to Two Hundred Fifty-Two (252) months in custody. J.A. 126-148; 149-

155.  

The Petitioner respectfully prays for a writ of certiorari to review the 

judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit. 

OPINIONS BELOW 

The judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit in

[...]

A resentencing hearing was held in Raleigh, North Carolina 

before the Honorable James C. Dever, III on December 12, 2019. The Court denied 

the Government’s motion for Upward Departure but upwardly varied from the 

guideline range and sentenced the Appellant to Two Hundred Fifty-Two (252) 

months in custody. Petitioner Bethea filed a timely Notice of Appeal on December 

18, 2019, through his legal counsel.  

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 

“Where fundamental and constitutional rights are ignored, due process does 

not exist and a fair trial in contemplation of law cannot be had” Chambers v.

[...]

offense level of VI,  the court found that the Appellant was facing a guideline range 

between 188 to 235 months in custody for Count Four of the Indictment which was 

to be followed by a One Hundred Twenty (120) month sentence for Count Two.  The 

Appellant was sentenced to One Hundred Thirty-Two (132) months in custody for 

Count Four followed by the mandatory One Hundred Twenty (120) month sentence 

for Count Two. The Court did not provide any variance in the sentence based upon 

the facts of the case NOR did it have any enhancements for specific offense